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ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 1 

DOCKET Nos. 11-0279, 11-0282 (Cons.) 2 

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF  3 

CRAIG D. NELSON 4 

Submitted on Behalf Of 5 

Ameren Illinois 6 

I. INTRODUCTION 7 

Q. Please state your name and business address. 8 

 My name is Craig D. Nelson, and my business address is 300 Liberty Street, Peoria, A.9 

Illinois 61602. 10 

Q. Are you the same Craig D. Nelson who provided direct and rebuttal testimony in 11 

this proceeding? 12 

 Yes, I am. A.13 

II. PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY 14 

Q. What is the purpose of your surrebuttal testimony in this proceeding? 15 

 The purpose of my surrebuttal testimony is to respond to the rebuttal testimony of Illinois A.16 

Commerce Commission Staff (Staff) witness, Ms. Bonita Pearce regarding merger savings and 17 

costs, uncollectibles costs and the proposed pension rider; Staff witness, Mr. Scott Struck 18 

regarding separate Rate Zone data; Staff witness, Ms. Dianna Hathhorn regarding 2011 state 19 

income tax; Staff witness, Mr. Yassir Rashid regarding test year capital projects and O&M 20 

expenditures; Staff witness, Ms. Janis Freetly regarding the ROE impact of the Uncollectibles 21 
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Rider; Illinois Industrial Energy Consumers (IIEC) witness, Mr. Robert Stephens regarding the 22 

PURA tax increment; and the People of the State of Illinois and Citizens Utility Board 23 

(AG/CUB) witness, Mr. David Effron regarding distribution O&M expenses.  I also provide a 24 

list of the witnesses who are sponsoring surrebuttal testimony on behalf of Ameren Illinois 25 

Company d/b/a Ameren Illinois (AIC or Company). 26 

Q. Are you sponsoring any exhibits with your surrebuttal testimony? 27 

 No, I am not. A.28 

III. RESPONSE TO STAFF WITNESS, MS. PEARCE 29 

Q. Ms. Pearce withdrew adjustments related to salaries and wages and employee 30 

benefits, and to merger costs.  Do you have any comment? 31 

 Yes, I do.  The Company appreciates that Ms. Pearce withdrew these adjustments after A.32 

the Company provided additional explanations and clarifications.  The Company regrets any lack 33 

of clarity to earlier testimony and data request responses that may have caused Ms. Pearce to 34 

develop the now-withdrawn adjustments. 35 

Q. What is Ms Pearce's position regarding the switch to net write offs in determining 36 

uncollectible expense? 37 

 She continues to recommend that net write offs be used, because, she contends, net write-A.38 

offs reflect the Company’s actual experience with uncollectible accounts – not an estimate. 39 

Q. What is your response to her position? 40 

 I disagree that a switch to use of net write offs is appropriate.  As I explained in my A.41 

rebuttal testimony, by using the net write-off method, there is a mismatch between the revenues 42 
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and the uncollectible expense being recorded.  There was nothing in Ms. Pearce’s rebuttal 43 

testimony which changes the inappropriateness of her proposal.  Further, the rider is working 44 

well as is. 45 

IV. RESPONSE TO STAFF WITNESS, MR. STRUCK 46 

Q. In his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Struck agrees that it is not necessary for the Illinois 47 

Commerce Commission to restate the continuing requirement for AIC to provide separate 48 

rate zone data with the initial filing of future rate cases for the requirement to remain in 49 

effect.  He then recommends that the Commission “… note the Company’s 50 

acknowledgment of this continuing requirement in the rate order….”  (ICC Staff Ex. 19.0, 51 

pp. 7-8, lines 127-134)  Please respond. 52 

 As I testified in my rebuttal testimony, “[T]he Commission has already ordered AIC to A.53 

provide such rate zone data in Docket No. 10-0517 and AIC has complied with, and fully intends 54 

to continue to comply with the Illinois Commerce Commission's (Commission) order.”  [AIC 55 

Exhibit 21.0 (Rev.), p. 9, lines 192-194]  The Company does not believe it is necessary for the 56 

Commission to remind the Company in its order in this rate case to comply with another 57 

outstanding Commission order, especially when the Company is already in compliance. 58 

V. RESPONSE TO STAFF WITNESS, MS. HATHHORN 59 

Q. Ms. Hathhorn contends that the additional 2011 state income tax would have been 60 

“allowable” if the Company had selected a historical test year, but that it is not allowable 61 

with a future test year.  Please respond. 62 

 Ms. Hathhorn contends that the additional 2011 tax would have been an allowable pro A.63 

forma adjustment to a 2010 historical test year.  I agree with Ms. Hathhorn that a change in tax 64 
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rates is a proper pro forma adjustment, but I do not agree that would allow recovery of past 65 

amounts incurred under one type of test year, but not the other.  Pro forma adjustments to a 66 

historical test year are intended to adjust the revenue requirement for prospective rates.  There is 67 

nothing in the test year rules that precludes recovery of the incurred tax expense in a future test 68 

year case, while allowing it in a historical test year case. 69 

As I explained in my rebuttal testimony, the Commission’s practice is to capture for 70 

customers the benefits of a decrease in corporate tax rates – without regard to any concept of a 71 

test year.  The same treatment should be given to increases in corporate tax rates, especially 72 

where, as here, the utility could not plan for it.  The Company could not have filed a rate case 73 

with rates that would go into effect when the tax change did because the tax change moved very 74 

quickly through the legislature and was made retroactive when passed. 75 

Generally, the State has an obligation to afford utilities a reasonable opportunity to earn a 76 

fair return.  Here, the State increased the tax rate for a utility.  But Ms. Hathhorn is saying that 77 

the same State, through the Commission, will not allow the utility to recover the costs associated 78 

with the State’s own action.  To me, the State is not meeting its obligation. 79 

VI. RESPONSE TO STAFF WITNESS, MR. RASHID 80 

Q. Does the Company agree with Mr. Rashid's capital additions adjustment? 81 

 No. A.82 

Q. Why not? 83 

 Mr. Rashid’s adjustment is inconsistent with how rate base is determined for a future test A.84 

year.  He proposes to disallow approximately $7.2 million for forecasted capital projects that 85 

were included in the test year forecast, but have since been cancelled or deferred beyond the test 86 
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year.  His adjustment, however, does not recognize nearly $8.8 million that AIC will spend on 87 

capital projects that were not included in the test year forecast, but which AIC already has 88 

identified for completion during the test year.  Netting the cancelled projects and the new 89 

projects confirms that the overall level of capital additions forecasted for the test year is 90 

reasonable, reliable, and accurate.  That a few individual projects are being cancelled or deferred 91 

and others added has no material effect on forecasted capital additions. 92 

Q. Why is it appropriate to consider the overall level of forecasted capital additions 93 

instead of individual projects? 94 

 No one should dispute that rate base must reflect the level of plant investment that exists A.95 

in the test year.  This determination can be relatively straightforward in a historical test year 96 

because the investment has already occurred and is known.  It is not so straightforward in a 97 

future test year.  By definition, a future test year requires a utility to forecast capital projects it 98 

plans to complete in the future.  Mr. Rashid acknowledges that "It is understandable that Ameren 99 

tries to manage its operations in a flexible manner by re-prioritizing projects as needed."  (ICC 100 

Staff Ex. 28.0, p. 5, lines 101-02.)  So if the list of projects forecasted for 2012 precisely matches 101 

projects actually completed in 2012, it will only be by coincidence.  Operating the system safely, 102 

reliably, and efficiently requires AIC to constantly review planned capital projects and re-103 

prioritize when necessary.  The fact that AIC must re-prioritize projects does not establish that 104 

the level of overall capital additions forecasted for the test year is unreasonable or inaccurate.  In 105 

his rebuttal and surrebuttal responses to Mr. Rashid, AIC witness, Mr. Ronald D. Pate provides 106 

an in-depth discussion of projects in the test year, the on-going review of operational processes 107 

and the manner in which projects are prioritized, and explanations of why certain projects in the 108 
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test year have been deferred, and why other projects, such as needed distribution system 109 

maintenance and/or replacement projects, need to be completed during calendar year 2012. 110 

Q. Do the monthly plant balances in the Company's B Schedules reflect capital projects 111 

that will be completed during each month of the test year? 112 

 No.  As Company witness, Mr. Ronald D. Stafford explained in direct testimony (AIC A.113 

Exhibit 2.0E, p.4), the plant in service component of AIC's rate base is a simple average of 114 

December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2012 plant balances.  The plant additions and retirements 115 

forecasted during this period are based on the AIC board-approved 2012 budget, as explained by 116 

AIC witness, Mr. Michael J. Getz.  (AIC Exhibit 9.0E, pp. 2-3.) 117 

Q. Do you agree with Mr. Rashid’s statement that "Consideration of capital projects 118 

expense within a rate case is distinct from operations"?  (ICC Staff Ex. 28.0, p.5, lines 100-119 

01.) 120 

 Absolutely not, for two reasons.  First, Part 287.7015 specifically requires an explanation A.121 

of whether the forecast for the test year uses the assumptions and methodologies as forecasts 122 

prepared for management and other entities, such as the Securities Exchange Commission (SEC) 123 

and ratings agencies.  Part 285.7020 requires a statement that the accounting treatment for 124 

anticipated events in the test year forecast is the same treatment that will be applied once the 125 

event has occurred.  So not only is consideration of capital expenditures within a rate case not 126 

distinct from operations; the latter dictates the former.  In other words, a utility's forecasted 127 

operations dictate the expenditures that must be considered in a rate case. 128 

Second, the G Schedules provide information that can be used to evaluate the 129 

reasonableness and accuracy of the utility's forecasted information.  Schedules G-1 and G-8, for 130 
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example, require comparative data of budgeted versus actual capital expenditures and plant 131 

additions for the most recent three years.  The G Schedules would not provide meaningful 132 

information if they excluded projects not originally budgeted.  It is the actual results of 133 

operations, not what was budgeted, that allows the Commission to determine the reliability and 134 

accuracy of forecasted data. 135 

Q. Has the Company provided information to allow Staff to determine the reliability 136 

and accuracy of AIC's forecasted capital additions? 137 

 Yes.  As Mr. Getz explains in his direct testimony, during the 2007-2009 period, overall A.138 

electric and gas capital expenditures were 102% of budget.  Electric gross plant additions during 139 

this period were 8% over budget and gas plant additions 2% over budget.  (Ameren Exhibit 9.0E, 140 

pp. 10-11, lines 187-202.)  This information shows that AIC typically spends more on capital 141 

projects than it has budgeted.  The fact that AIC has identified, on a net basis, greater capital 142 

investment than originally budgeted for the test year further confirms this historical trend. 143 

Q. Is AIC proposing a rate base adjustment to include the new projects listed in 144 

Ameren Ex. 26.1? 145 

 No.  These projects were listed simply to illustrate that "shifting dollars" has no A.146 

significant or material effect on the overall level of capital additions that should be included in 147 

rate base.  AIC is not requesting recovery of the increase in capital expenditures. 148 

Q. Why didn't the Company notify Staff about changes to capital projects until Staff 149 

requested this information in discovery? 150 

 AIC has followed the letter and spirit of the future test year rules.  As already discussed, A.151 

these rules require the presentation of a forecasted test year.  Under Part 287.30, a utility's ability 152 
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to update schedules and workpapers for a future test year is limited.  If an update is even 153 

allowed, only one update may be filed, and only then according to a schedule established by the 154 

Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).  In this proceeding, AIC was afforded the opportunity to file 155 

an update with its rebuttal testimony.  The Company did not do so because it did not identify any 156 

changes to the forecast "significantly and materially" affecting the revenue requirement, which is 157 

a condition for filing an update under Part 287.30(b)(1).  If the Company had filed an update 158 

based on the changes in capital projects, rate base would increase by approximately $1.6 million, 159 

as opposed to the $7.2 million decrease proposed by Staff.  (An increase of $1.6 million is less 160 

than one-half of 1% of the capital budget for 2012.)  If the Commission is going to entertain an 161 

adjustment based on routine changes in project priorities, basic fairness and symmetry dictate 162 

that the adjustment consider both deferred projects and additional projects. 163 

Q. Does Section 9-212 of the Public Utilities Act support Mr. Rashid's rationale for his 164 

adjustment? 165 

 Not in my opinion.  I am not a lawyer, but my understanding of the term "generation or A.166 

production facility" used in the statute applies to just that:  facilities that generate electricity.  167 

None of the capital projects at issue involve generation or production facilities.  Nor has Mr. 168 

Rashid presented any evidence that the newly-identified projects will not be used and useful 169 

during the test year. 170 

Q. Does Mr. Rashid accept the Company's explanation of why O&M spending has 171 

been greater in rate case test years as compared to non-test years? 172 

 Apparently so.  In response to Mr. Getz's testimony concerning the effect of storm costs A.173 

on overall O&M, Mr. Rashid states, "Mr. Getz's explanation regarding Ameren's O&M expenses 174 
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between 2006 and 2008 may have been valid."  (ICC Staff Ex. 28.0, p. 7, lines 136-37.)  But he 175 

then uses this explanation to question whether the Company is spending enough to maintain a 176 

safe and reliable system.  He wants the Company to explain the effects on reliability of reduced 177 

O&M spending in 2009, 2010 and 2011, and what actions the Company plans to take if it deems 178 

the revenues authorized in this proceeding inadequate.  Mr. Rashid recommends that "the 179 

Commission include language, ordering Ameren to maintain consistent O&M spending levels 180 

regardless of the outcome of the Commission's order." 181 

Q. What is your response? 182 

 No witness in this case has provided any evidence that AIC's O&M expenditures, A.183 

although reduced due to revenue constraints, have not been sufficient to maintain safe, reliable 184 

service.  The point seemingly lost on Staff is that providing reliable service with the revenues 185 

available in recent years has required a lot of tough choices.  Contractors have been let go.  186 

Vacant employee positions have not been filled.  Projects have been deferred and delayed.  No 187 

stone has been left unturned to identify cost savings.  The Company, in this proceeding, is 188 

recommending an appropriate revenue requirement reflecting its cost of service for the test year.  189 

But rather than recommend a revenue requirement that reflects the Company's true cost of 190 

service, Staff proposes a number of unreasonable adjustments that will further reduce revenues.  191 

As I have stated before, the Company will seek to operate in a sustainable manner.  If revenues 192 

are not restored to normal levels, more tough choices will have to be made.  It is impossible to 193 

maintain consistent O&M spending levels in an environment where costs are increasing at a 194 

faster rate than revenues. 195 
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VII. RESPONSE TO STAFF WITNESS, MS. FREETLY 196 

Q. Ms. Freetly defends the deduction of 16.5 basis points from return on equity to 197 

reflect the effect of the Company’s uncollectibles rider.  Please respond. 198 

 AIC witness, Mr. Robert B. Hevert's surrebuttal also addresses Ms. Freetly's rebuttal A.199 

testimony on this topic.  My point is that the Staff's proposed return on equity (ROE) deduction 200 

is arbitrary, and Ms. Freetly's rebuttal testimony offers no valid justification for the treatment the 201 

Staff is proposing for AIC.  Several different Illinois utilities are subject to the same regulatory 202 

scheme – 11 months of regulatory lag between the filing of tariffs and the setting of new rates – 203 

and have substantially similar riders, but are subject to vastly different ROE deductions.  204 

Moreover, AIC – which made refunds under the rider the last two years – has the highest ROE 205 

deduction by a factor of over 50%.  Thus, while the Staff's view is that the ROE deduction is 206 

necessary to reflect decreased risk of under-recovery, the utility making refunds under the rider 207 

has the highest ROE deduction, by a wide margin.  This is not justifiable. 208 

VIII. RESPONSE TO IIEC WITNESS, MR. STEPHENS 209 

Q. Mr. Stephens does not take exception to your interpretation of the statutory 210 

definition of merger costs but then states that the projected increase in PURA tax amounts 211 

“… is a cost that is the result of the merger.”  Please respond. 212 

 As I stated in my rebuttal testimony in response to Mr. Stephens’ arguments that the A.213 

projected increase in PURA tax amounts of $2.6 million was a merger cost, and as I reiterate in 214 

response to his rebuttal testimony, “The PURA tax increment is not a merger cost because it is 215 

not the type of cost identified as a merger cost under Section 16-111(l) the Public Utilities Act.”  216 

Mr. Stephens does not take exception to this.  Mr. Stephens nevertheless claims that the $2.6 217 
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million tax increment is a “result” of the merger, apparently irrespective of the statutory 218 

definition.  The statutory definition, however, is what matters, because the question of recovery 219 

of the merger costs is governed by the statute. 220 

Further, in response to Mr. Stephens’ assertion that this particular tax increment was not 221 

“outside [Ameren’s] control,” I reiterate my rebuttal testimony where I state that federal, state, 222 

and local taxes are “costs imposed by statute, and so are outside AIC’s control.”  And, as I 223 

previously testified, “even if the tax increment amount were considered a merger cost, AIC has 224 

demonstrated that merger benefits exceed merger costs (including the tax increment), and so 225 

these costs are recoverable.”  [AIC Exhibit 21.0 (Rev.), p. 10, lines 198-210]  Therefore, an 226 

adjustment to AIC’s revenue requirement is not warranted. 227 

IX. RESPONSE TO AG/CUB WITNESS, MR. EFFRON 228 

Q. Mr. Effron asserts that you “defend[] the Company’s failure to undertake necessary 229 

activities on the basis that the expenses associated with those activities have not been 230 

explicitly included in the cost of service,” and that he believes such a position “is wholly 231 

inappropriate for a regulated public utility.”  What is your response? 232 

 Mr. Effron appears to misunderstand AIC’s position.  AIC is seeking recovery of its A.233 

forecasted level of test year distribution O&M expense.  This expense level is the amount AIC 234 

projects is necessary to spend to provide adequate and reliable service in the test year.  If an 235 

activity is necessary, AIC must be allowed to recover the cost of performing it.  As I stated in 236 

rebuttal, the specific Liberty Audit recommendations were not reflected in rates.  The Company 237 

will not engage in a significant undertaking like that without a corresponding change in its 238 

revenue to support that undertaking. 239 
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Q. Mr. Effron also claims “AIC can well afford to fund activities that have not been 240 

specifically included in rates.”  What is your response to this assertion? 241 

 I disagree with his conclusion that AIC can “well afford” to fund activities not included A.242 

in rates.  Likewise, I disagree that AIC is exceeding its authorized rate of return, as Mr. Effron 243 

alleges, for the reasons I explained in my direct testimony.  But again, Mr. Effron’s statement is 244 

missing the point.  The question is, “what is the appropriate level of distribution O&M expense 245 

in the 2012 test year?”  As I stated in rebuttal, responsible financial management means that the 246 

Company looks ahead to its income and outflows and makes reasonable decisions as to what 247 

activities it can sustain, all the while satisfying its obligation to provide safe and reliable service.  248 

AIC has proposed an expense level that reflects the distribution O&M activities, including 249 

Liberty Audit activities, that AIC projects are necessary in the test year to ensure adequate and 250 

reliable service.  If AIC does not receive revenues sufficient to recover these necessary expenses, 251 

AIC would be forced to make the “hard choices” discussed above. 252 

Q. What do you conclude about Mr. Effron’s proposed reduction in distribution 253 

O&M? 254 

 AIC is entitled to collect sufficient revenues to cover its prudently incurred cost of A.255 

providing reliable service.  But rather than recommend a revenue requirement that reflects the 256 

Company's true cost of service, Mr. Effron proposes an unreasonable adjustment that will further 257 

reduce revenues.  In fact, it is Mr. Effron’s proposed reduction in O&M expense that may 258 

“hold[] distribution O&M expenses below the level that is necessary to operate and maintain the 259 

electric distribution system safely and reliably.”  (AG Ex. 4.0, p. 3.).  260 
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Q. With respect to 2011 state income tax, Mr. Effron argues that if you were concerned 261 

about symmetry, you would propose to establish a regulatory liability to return the benefits 262 

of the 2011 bonus depreciation to rate payers.  Please respond. 263 

 Mr. Effron is comparing apples to oranges.  The increased 2011 state tax is an out-of-A.264 

pocket payment that the Company will never recover if denied here.  On the other hand, bonus 265 

depreciation affects only the timing of income tax payments by the Company, and does not affect 266 

the amount of income tax paid over time by customers.  In addition, unlike tax increases or 267 

decreases, there is already a type of rate-making “symmetry” related to bonus depreciation which 268 

provides benefits to customers.  The deferred taxes generated by bonus depreciation deductions 269 

reduce rate base thereby providing significant customer benefits.  Customers and the Company 270 

benefit from bonus depreciation. 271 

X. COMMITMENT TO FUND OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 272 

Q. In your rebuttal testimony you stated AIC was committed to funding up to $100 273 

million of the Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) obligation no later than August 15.  274 

[AIC Exhibit 21.0 (Rev.), p. 26, lines 570-575]  Has this funding taken place? 275 

 Yes.  AIC funded $100 million of the OPEB obligation on August 10, 2011. A.276 

XI. INTRODUCTION OF SURREBUTTAL WITNESSES 277 

Q. Who will be sponsoring surrebuttal testimony on behalf of AIC? 278 

 Surrebuttal testimony and exhibits will be sponsored by the following witnesses. A.279 

Exhibit Number Witness Topic(s) Addressed 

Ameren Ex. 39.0 Craig D. Nelson Response to Ms. Pearce re:  
Merger Savings and Costs; 
Net Write-offs for 
Determination of 
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Exhibit Number Witness Topic(s) Addressed 

Uncollectibles Expense; and 
Proposed Pension Rider 

Response to Mr. Struck re: 
Rate Zone Data 

Response to Ms. Hathhorn re:  
2011 State Income Tax 

Response to Mr. Rashid re:  
Test Year Capital Projects 
and O&M Expenditures 

Response to Ms. Freetly re:  
Effect of Uncollectibles 
Rider on ROE 

Response to Mr. Stephens re:  
PURA Tax Increment 

Response to Mr. Effron re:  
Distribution O&M Expenses 

Commitment to Fund OPEB 

Introduction of Surrebuttal 
Witnesses 

Ameren Ex. 40.0 – 40.13 Ronald D. Stafford Surrebuttal Revenue 
Requirement and Rate Base 

Ameren Ex. 41.0 – 41.11 Robert B. Hevert Responses to Opposing ROE 
Witnesses Freetly, Gorman, 
and Thomas 

Updated Calculations and 
Analytical Results re:  Cost 
of Equity 

Ameren Ex. 42.0 Ryan J. Martin Response to Ms. Phipps re:  
Cost of Debt 

Ameren Ex. 43.0 David A. Heintz Response to Mr. Tolsdorf re:  
Cash Working Capital 
Requirements 

Ameren Ex. 44.0 Ronald D. Pate Response to Ms. Hathhorn re:  
Capital Costs to Implement 
Three Liberty Audit 
Recommendations 

Response to Mr. Rashid re:  
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Exhibit Number Witness Topic(s) Addressed 

Capital Additions and O&M 
Expenses 

Response to Ms. Elsaid re:  
Impact of Liberty Audit 
Recommendations on 
Future Storm Costs 

Response to Mr. Effron re:  
Distribution O&M Expense 

Ameren Ex. 45.0 Krista G. Bauer Response to Ms. Pearce re:  
Recovery of 50% of 
Performance Share Unit 
Program Expense 

Ameren Ex. 46.0 – 46.5 Michael J. Getz Response to Ms. Elsaid re:  
Storm Expense Costs 

Response to Mr. Rashid re:  
Non-storm-related O&M 
Expense 

Ameren Ex 47.0 James M. Mazurek Response to Mr. Effron and 
Ms. Ms. Pearce re:  Merger 
Costs 

Response to Mr. Stephens re:  
PURA Tax Increment 

Ameren Ex. 48.0 – 48.2 Leonard M. Jones Response to Mr. Lazare re:  
Revenue Allocation and 
Rate Design 

Response to Mr. Clausen re:  
BGS-1 Pricing 

Response to Mr. Stephens re:  
Rate DS-4’s Revenue 
Allocation and Distribution 
Tax Prices 

Response to Mr. Rubin re:  
PURA Tax Expense and 
Residential Rates 

Response to Mssrs. Higgins 
and Crist re:  Revenue 
Allocation 

Response to Mr. Adkisson re:  
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Exhibit Number Witness Topic(s) Addressed 

Seasonal Cost of Service 

Ameren Ex. 49.0 – 49.4 Ryan K. Schonhoff Response to Mr. Lazare re:  
Rate Zone-Level Cost of 
Service Studies 

Response to Mr. Stowe re:  
Electric Cost of Service 
(NESC Compliance/MDS 
and Single-Phase Issues) 

Ameren Ex. 50.0 Karen R. Althoff Response to Mr. Rukosuev re:  
Gas Embedded Cost of 
Service Study and Rate 
Design 

Response to Mr. Rubin re:  
Rates GDS-1 and GDS-2 
Rate Design and 
Classification of Storage 
Field Costs 

Response to Adkisson re:  
Rate GDS-5 Rate Design 

Ameren Ex. 51.0 – 51.1 Timothy L. Eggers Response to Mr. Sackett re:  
Rider TBS, Rider T Cashout 
Provisions, and Interim 
Rates for Rider TBS  

Response to Mr. Gorman re:  
Rider TBS – Transportation 
Banking Service 

Ameren Ex. 52.0 Vonda K. Seckler Response to Mr. Maple re:  
Working Capital Allowance 
for Gas in Storage 

Response to Mssrs. Reardon, 
Crist, and Thomas re:  
Implementation of a 
Residential Natural Gas 
Choice Program 

Ameren Ex. 53.0 Stan E. Ogden Response to Mr. Tolsdorf re:  
Charitable Contributions 
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XII. CONCLUSION 280 

Q. Does this conclude your surrebuttal testimony? 281 

 Yes, it does. A.282 


